Amortised Cost 21,982,912 Amortised Cost 21,841,935

Loans and
advances to
customers

Loans and
Receivables

Amortised Cost 247,401,988 Amortised Cost 228,546,000

Other
assets

Loans and
Receivables

Amortised Cost 2,385,049 Amortised Cost 2,385,049

Equity
investments

Available for
sale

Fair value
through Other
comprehensive
income (FVOCI)

5,756,353 Fair value
through Other
comprehensive
income (FVOCI)

3,590,000

There	were	no	changes	to	the	classification	and	measurement	of	financial	liabilities.

Reconciliation	of	statement	of	financial	position	balances	from	IAS	39	to	IFRS	9.

Shelter Afrique performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial
assets and analysis of their cash flow characteristics.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous
measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories
upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

Group IAS 39
carrying
amount

 Reclassifications Remeasurements IFRS 9 carrying
amount

31-Dec-17 01-Jan-18
Opening
balance

under IAS 39

Closing
balance under

IFRS 9
USD USD USD USD

Cash and bank
balances

19,455,234 - 49,489 19,405,745

Short term
deposits

21,982,912 - 140,977 21,841,935

Loans and
advances to
customers

247,401,988 - 18,855,988 228,546,000

Other assets 2,385,049 - - 2,385,049
Equity
investments

5,756,353 - 2,166,353 3,590,000

Total 296,981,536 - 21,212,807 275,768,729

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
1 NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL STANDARDS (Continued)
Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (Continued)
i)		 Relevant	new	standards	and	amendments	to	published	standards	effective	for	the	year	ended	31

December	2018	(Continued)

66

The total remeasurement loss of USD 21,212,807 was recognized in opening reserves at 1
January 2018.

The following explains how applying the new classification requirements of IFRS 9 led to
changes in classification of certain financial assets held by Shelter Afrique:

[…]

FVOCI as permitted under IFRS 9.  These equities are un-quoted and are held for strategic
reasons.

These securities were previously classified and measured at cost. The changes in fair value of
such securities cannot be reclassified to profit or loss when they are disposed of.

Reclassification	from	retired	categories	with	no	change	in	measurement

The following debt instruments have been reclassified to new categories under IFRS 9, as
their previous categories under IAS 39 were ̀ retired`, with no changes to their measurement
basis:

i)  Those previously classified as held to maturity and now classified as measured at amortised
cost.

ii) Those previously classified as loans and receivables and now classified as measured at
amortised cost.

a) Cash and cash equivalents
b) Short term deposits
c) Loans and advances

The following table reconciles the prior period`s closing impairment allowance measured in
accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured
in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018;

IAS 39 IFRS 9
Measurement
category

Loss allowance
under IAS 39

Reclassification Remeasurement Loss allowance
under IFRS 9

USD USD USD USD
Cash and bank
balances

- - 49,489 49,489

Short term deposits 2,000,000 - 140,977 2,140,977
Loans and advances
to customers

41,746,386 - 18,855,988 60,602,374

Equity investments 488,462 - 2,166,353 2,654,815
Total 44,234,848 - 21,212,807 65,447,655

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
1 NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL STANDARDS (Continued)
Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (Continued)
i)		 Relevant	new	standards	and	amendments	to	published	standards	effective	for	the	year	ended	31

December	2018	(Continued)

67

Amendments to
IFRS 2 Classification
and Measurement
of Share-based
Payment
Transactions

The amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of
Share-based Payment Transactions clarify the following aspects:

• In estimating the fair value of a cash-settled share-based

[…]

the valuer are based on active market prices, significantly adjusted for difference in the nature,
location or condition of the specific property.

As at 31 December 2018, the properties’ fair values are based on valuations performed in 2015 by
Ebony Estates Limited, accredited independent valuers.

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company’s assets and
liabilities as at 31 December 2018.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
31. LINES OF CREDIT (CONTINUED)

110

Level	1 Level	2 Level	3 Total
US$ US$ US$ US$

Land and buildings - 4,569,706 - 4,569,706
Financial liabilities :
Quoted debt instruments:
CFA Bond 5 - 6.60% 2014-
2020

8,715,179 - - 8,715,179

Lines of credit - 108,489,934 - 108,489,934

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 2
and 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 31 December
2018 are as shown below:

Description Valuation
method

Significant unobservable
inputs

Sensitivity Effect on fair value
Increase/

(Decrease)
Land and
Buildings

Market
Comparable
Approach

Estimated rental value
per sqm per month

0.5% 22,849

Lines of credit DCF Own non-performance
risk

   0.1% 108,490

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company’s assets and
liabilities for 2017. Quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy for assets and
liabilities as at 31 December 2017:

Level	1 Level	2 Level	3 Total
US$ US$ US$ US$

Land and buildings - 4,693,767 - 4,693,767
Financial liabilities :
Quoted debt instruments:
Kenya Shilling Bond -2013-
2019

16,080,332   - - 16,080,332

CFA Bond 5 - 6.60% 2014-2020 12,743,865 - - 12,743,865
Lines of credit - 144,837,412 - 144,837,412

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 2
and 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 31 December
2017 are as shown below:

Description Valuation
method

Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity Effect on
fair value

Land and Buildings Market
Comparable
Approach

Estimated rental value per sqm
per month

0.5% 24,970

Lines of credit DCF Own non-performance risk 0.1% 206,188
Constant repayment rate 0.1% 144,837

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
32. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (CONTINUED)

[…]

• Transfers between Stage 1 and Stages 2 or 3 due to financial instruments experiencing
significant increases (or decreases) of credit risk or becoming credit-impaired in the
period, and the consequent “step up” (or “step down”) between 12-month and Lifetime
ECL;

• Additional allowances for new financial instruments recognized during the period, as
well as releases for financial instruments de-recognized in the period;

• Impact on the measurement of ECL due to changes in PDs, EADs and LGDs in the
period, arising from regular refreshing of inputs to models;

• Impacts on the measurement of ECL due to changes made to models and assumptions;
• Discount unwind within ECL due to the passage of time, as ECL is measured on a

present value basis; and
• Financial assets derecognized during the period and write-offs of allowances related

to assets that were written off during the period.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
 b)   Credit Risk Management (Continued)

122

Group IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9
Measurement
category

Balance
brought
forward

Remeasurement Loan loss
allowance

under IFRS
9

Charge for
the year

Balance
carried

forward

31-Dec-17 01-Jan-18
USD USD USD USD USD

Cash and bank
balances

49,489 49,489 10,498 59,987

Short term
deposits

2,000,000 140,977 2,140,977 (912,934) 1,228,043

Loans and
advances to
customers

41,746,386 18,855,988 60,602,374 9,917,984 70,520,358

Equity
Investments

- 2,166,353 2,166,353 (16,837) 2,149,516

Total 43,746,386 21,212,807 64,959,193 8,998,711 73,957,904

These are gross amounts excluding currency translations and write offs.

Write-off policy

Shelter Afrique writes off a loan balance (and any related allowances for impairment
losses) when Group Credit determines that the loans are uncollectible. This is reached after
considering information such as the occurrence of significant changes in the borrower/
issuer’s financial position such that the borrower / issuer can no longer pay the obligation,
or that proceeds from collateral will not be sufficient to pay back the entire exposure.
The outstanding contractual amounts of such assets written off during the year ended